
UNION 2025 RATIO STUDY.xlsx
Property Number

Township Type of Sales Median C O D PRD

Brownsville Vacant Res 0 0.00 0.00 0.00%

Improved Res 21 0.96 13.76 102.07%

Center Vacant Res 0 0.00 0.00 0.00%

Improved Res 46 0.95 13.76 102.84%

Harmony Vacant Res 0 0.00 0.00 0.00%

Improved Res 21 0.96 13.76 102.07%

Harrison Vacant Res 0 0.00 0.00 0.00%

Improved Res 17 0.95 12.00 101.61%

Liberty Vacant Res 0 0.00 0.00 0.00%

Improved Res 21 0.96 13.76 102.07%

Union Vacant Res 0 0.00 0.00 0.00%

Improved Res 17 0.95 12.00 101.61%

County Vacant Com 0 0.00 0.00 0.00%

Improved Com 6 1.02 17.65 99.45%

County Vacant Ind 0 0.00 0.00 0.00%

Improved Ind 0 0.00 0.00 0.00%
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County Wide Vacant Residential
0 Sales in the County
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Brownsville, Harmony & Liberty Improved Residential
C81-2023-5000003 81-06-18-402-003.091-001 001   7950 510 001 Brownsville 5010100 BHL D AV 01/05/23 106,000 116,200 9,100 75,300 84,400 0.73 0.23

C81-2023-5000284 81-03-23-402-002.005-001 001   7950 511 001 Brownsville 599001 BHL D+1 AV 11/07/23 139,900 147,700 25,700 91,400 117,100 0.79 0.16

C81-2023-5000293 81-07-25-104-020.000-006 006   7950 511 005 Liberty 599005 BHL C-1 F 12/15/23 265,000 278,400 31,600 189,600 221,200 0.79 0.16

C81-2023-5000039 81-07-10-201-007.005-006 006   7950 510 005 Liberty 599005 BHL C-2 F 03/06/23 119,900 130,500 23,900 91,600 115,500 0.89 0.07

C81-2022-4000481 81-11-02-402-013.000-004 004   7950 511 003 Harmony 599003 BHL C AV 05/09/22 181,000 204,200 25,300 157,900 183,200 0.90 0.06

C81-2024-6000066 81-07-02-403-011.001-006 006   7950 510 005 Liberty 505019 BHL C AV 03/28/24 170,000 170,000 9,000 144,700 153,700 0.90 0.05

C81-2024-6000006 81-07-10-302-026.000-006 006   7950 511 005 Liberty 599005 BHL C AV 01/12/24 290,000 290,000 42,600 222,400 265,000 0.91 0.04

C81-2022-4000562 81-07-03-404-021.014-006 006   7950 510 005 Liberty 505020 BHL C AV 08/25/22 223,250 248,600 30,000 197,200 227,200 0.91 0.04

C81-2024-6000050 81-11-15-800-022.000-004 004   7950 511 003 Harmony 599003 BHL D AV 03/06/24 169,000 169,000 39,300 119,100 158,400 0.94 0.02

C81-2022-4000449 81-11-11-103-002.000-004 004   7950 511 003 Harmony 599003 BHL D F 04/07/22 142,500 161,300 28,500 124,000 152,500 0.95 0.01

C81-2023-5000189 81-07-11-202-022.000-006 006   7950 511 005 Liberty 599005 BHL C-2 AV 08/08/23 106,000 113,200 28,400 79,800 108,200 0.96 0.00

C81-2022-4000402 81-06-18-402-003.079-001 001   7950 510 001 Brownsville 5010100 BHL D F 02/11/22 22,500 25,600 4,500 20,900 25,400 0.99 0.04

C81-2023-5000268 81-06-05-104-009.000-001 001   7950 511 001 Brownsville 599001 BHL D-2 F 11/10/23 60,000 63,300 32,300 31,700 64,000 1.01 0.06

C81-2024-6000042 81-07-09-405-014.000-006 006   7950 511 005 Liberty 599005 BHL C AV 02/22/24 284,900 284,900 38,400 250,600 289,000 1.01 0.06

C81-2023-5000011 81-03-14-204-013.000-001 001   7950 541 001 Brownsville 599001 BHL C-2 F 01/13/23 135,000 147,800 34,600 127,000 161,600 1.09 0.14

C81-2022-4000419 81-06-18-402-035.000-001 001   7950 511 001 Brownsville 599001 BHL C-2 F 02/25/22 105,000 119,500 15,500 119,400 134,900 1.13 0.17

C81-2022-4000658 81-07-11-102-009.002-006 006   7950 510 005 Liberty 505017 BHL C-2 AV 12/23/22 100,000 109,800 17,000 112,300 129,300 1.18 0.22

C81-2022-4000459 81-06-18-402-032.000-001 001   7950 511 001 Brownsville 599001 BHL D AV 04/18/22 100,000 113,100 25,000 111,400 136,400 1.21 0.25

C81-2023-5000148 81-11-15-403-105.993-004/81-11-15-403-009.005-004 004   7950 510 003 Harmony 599003 BHL C-1 F 06/29/23 155,000 166,300 31,400 181,000 212,400 1.28 0.32

C81-2023-5000096 81-11-13-302-006.000-004 004   7950 540 003 Harmony 599003 BHL C AV 05/02/23 119,900 129,600 25,300 140,900 166,200 1.28 0.33

C81-2024-6000202 81-10-07-202-002.000-006 006   7950 511 005 Liberty 599005 BHL C AV 08/29/24 130,000 130,000 25,000 142,500 167,500 1.29 0.33

3,124,850 3,319,000 3,273,100 21.14 2.76

Number of Sales 21

Mean 100.66%

Weighted Mean 98.62%

Median 0.96

Av Absolute Dev 13.15

COD 13.76

PRD 102.07%
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Center Improved Residential
C81-2024-6000211 81-08-07-203-075.024-003 003   7950 510 002 Center 507011 None C-1 AV 09/09/24 169,900 169,900 14,900 119,900 134,800 0.79 0.15

C81-2024-6000076 81-08-12-101-003.001-003 003   7950 510 002 Center 5070100 None C AV 04/12/24 169,900 169,900 13,900 121,800 135,700 0.80 0.15

C81-2023-5000249 81-08-12-108-009.002-003 003   7950 510 002 Center 5070100 None C-1 F 10/17/23 164,999 174,600 11,700 128,100 139,800 0.80 0.14

C81-2023-5000043 81-08-12-104-063.009-003 003   7950 510 002 Center 507012 None C-1 AV 03/03/23 154,900 168,600 17,300 117,800 135,100 0.80 0.14

C81-2023-5000027 81-08-12-102-017.002-003 003   7950 540 002 Center 5070100 None C AV 02/10/23 120,000 131,000 14,200 91,200 105,400 0.80 0.14

C81-2024-6000146 81-08-12-108-008.010-003 003   7950 510 002 Center 5070100 None C-2 AV 06/21/24 160,000 160,000 11,800 118,300 130,100 0.81 0.13

C81-2024-6000044 81-08-12-101-020.005-003 003   7950 510 002 Center 5070100 None C AV 03/04/24 135,000 135,000 16,900 93,000 109,900 0.81 0.13

C81-2024-6000122 81-08-12-102-015.007-003 003   7950 510 002 Center 5070100 None C-1 AV 05/23/24 159,000 159,000 16,500 115,300 131,800 0.83 0.12

C81-2023-5000144 81-08-07-202-054.002-003 003   7950 510 002 Center 5070100 None C AV 06/23/23 175,000 187,900 17,700 138,100 155,800 0.83 0.12

C81-2023-5000200 81-08-12-101-023.006-003 003   7950 510 002 Center 5070100 None C-1 AV 08/16/23 145,000 154,700 11,200 117,400 128,600 0.83 0.11

C81-2024-6000225 81-07-13-203-002.000-002 002   7950 511 002 Center 599002 None C AV 10/08/24 299,000 299,000 25,800 227,900 253,700 0.85 0.10

C81-2023-5000232 81-08-12-101-035.003-003 003   7950 510 002 Center 5070100 None C-2 AV 09/16/23 100,000 106,200 7,500 82,700 90,200 0.85 0.10

C81-2023-5000259 81-08-07-203-074.001-003 003   7950 510 002 Center 507011 None C AV 10/27/23 142,500 150,600 13,900 115,800 129,700 0.86 0.08

C81-2022-4000417 81-08-12-108-013.002-003 003   7950 510 002 Center 5070100 None C-1 F 03/02/22 121,500 138,100 10,000 111,000 121,000 0.88 0.07

C81-2022-4000403 81-08-12-102-016.011-003 003   7950 540 002 Center 5070100 None C AV 02/11/22 38,000 43,300 14,200 23,800 38,000 0.88 0.07

C81-2024-6000193 81-08-07-202-058.017-003 003   7950 510 002 Center 5070100 None C-2 F 08/06/24 88,000 88,000 12,700 66,000 78,700 0.89 0.05

C81-2024-6000253 81-08-15-500-000.000-002 002   7950 511 002 Center 599002 None C-1 AV 11/27/24 207,500 207,500 27,100 160,600 187,700 0.90 0.04

C81-2023-5000138 81-08-12-101-023.005-003 003   7950 510 002 Center 5070100 None C-1 F 06/15/23 121,677 130,800 10,200 110,000 120,200 0.92 0.03

C81-2023-5000297 81-08-12-105-020.007-003 003   7950 510 002 Center 5070100 None D AV 12/20/23 147,500 154,900 15,700 126,700 142,400 0.92 0.03

C81-2022-4000388 81-08-20-104-005.001-002/81-08-20-104-005.002-002 002   7950 511 002 Center 599002 None C AV 02/04/22 298,900 340,900 33,800 282,000 315,800 0.93 0.02

C81-2022-4000502 81-07-01-404-043.006-003 003   7950 510 002 Center 5070100 None D AV 06/03/22 127,000 142,800 21,800 111,000 132,800 0.93 0.02

C81-2023-5000137 81-08-07-202-058.033-003 003   7950 510 002 Center 5070100 None C-1 F 06/14/23 110,000 118,200 20,600 90,800 111,400 0.94 0.00

C81-2022-4000413 81-08-07-206-065.015-003 003   7950 510 002 Center 507012 None C AV 02/18/22 170,000 193,600 13,200 169,700 182,900 0.94 0.00

C81-2024-6000256 81-08-07-202-055.007-003 003   7950 510 002 Center 5070100 None C AV 12/12/24 215,000 215,000 12,100 191,400 203,500 0.95 0.00

C81-2024-6000136 81-08-07-202-045.008-003 003   7950 540 002 Center 5070100 None C AV 06/12/24 145,000 145,000 20,000 120,200 140,200 0.97 0.02

C81-2023-5000295 81-08-07-206-068.025-003 003   7950 510 002 Center 507014 None C AV 12/15/23 205,000 215,400 26,200 184,900 211,100 0.98 0.03

C81-2022-4000471 81-08-12-108-008.014-003 003   7950 510 002 Center 5070100 None C-2 AV 04/27/22 125,000 141,200 13,900 127,000 140,900 1.00 0.05

C81-2024-6000152 81-08-12-101-011.011-003 003   7950 510 002 Center 5070100 None C AV 06/27/24 120,000 120,000 18,600 101,700 120,300 1.00 0.06

C81-2023-5000133 81-08-24-403-004.000-002 002   7950 511 002 Center 599002 None D F 06/09/23 100,000 107,600 29,100 79,200 108,300 1.01 0.06

C81-2024-6000223 81-08-07-202-053.005-003 003   7950 511 002 Center 5070100 None C AV 09/30/24 225,000 225,000 12,900 219,500 232,400 1.03 0.09

C81-2022-4000477 81-08-07-203-068.011-003 003   7950 510 002 Center 507014 None C AV 04/29/22 175,000 197,600 22,100 182,000 204,100 1.03 0.09

C81-2023-5000230 81-08-12-104-063.004-003 003   7950 540 002 Center 5070100 None C AV 09/13/23 125,963 133,900 18,000 120,800 138,800 1.04 0.09

C81-2023-5000264 81-08-22-304-004.000-002 002   7950 511 002 Center 599002 None C AV 11/07/23 185,000 195,300 23,900 184,300 208,200 1.07 0.12

C81-2023-5000057 81-08-12-102-015.005-003 003   7950 510 002 Center 5070100 None C-1 F 03/23/23 100,000 108,600 15,200 105,500 120,700 1.11 0.17

C81-2024-6000148 81-08-18-800-006.001-002 002   7950 541 002 Center 599002 None C-1 AV 06/14/24 170,000 170,000 31,500 161,100 192,600 1.13 0.19

C81-2023-5000183 81-08-12-104-064.007-003 003   7950 510 002 Center 5070100 None C-1 AV 07/28/23 92,500 98,900 13,600 100,600 114,200 1.15 0.21

C81-2022-4000574 81-08-12-101-011.001-003 003   7950 510 002 Center 5070100 None C-2 F 09/12/22 70,000 77,800 11,900 79,900 91,800 1.18 0.23

C81-2023-5000250 81-08-12-108-006.007-003 003   7950 510 002 Center 5070100 None D F 10/18/23 80,000 84,700 26,800 74,800 101,600 1.20 0.25

C81-2023-5000191 81-08-12-101-039.010-003 003   7950 510 002 Center 5070100 None C-1 AV 08/08/23 90,000 96,100 14,800 100,700 115,500 1.20 0.26

C81-2023-5000206 81-08-12-108-008.018-003 003   7950 510 002 Center 5070100 None C-1 AV 08/23/23 76,500 81,500 7,300 90,700 98,000 1.20 0.26

C81-2024-6000241 81-08-12-108-009.011-003 003   7950 510 002 Center 5070100 None D F 11/06/24 65,500 65,500 13,500 66,700 80,200 1.22 0.28

C81-2024-6000158 81-08-12-102-017.003-003 003   7950 510 002 Center 5070100 None C-1 F 03/28/24 103,000 103,000 17,300 109,200 126,500 1.23 0.28

C81-2022-4000451 81-08-06-202-002.000-002 002   7950 511 002 Center 599002 None C AV 04/01/22 114,000 129,200 16,700 142,700 159,400 1.23 0.29

C81-2024-6000112 81-08-12-108-007.011-003 003   7950 510 002 Center 5070100 None D F 05/09/24 75,000 75,000 29,000 66,700 95,700 1.28 0.33

C81-2022-4000554 81-08-12-102-018.004-003 003   7950 510 002 Center 5070100 None C-1 AV 08/19/22 90,500 100,900 13,600 116,300 129,900 1.29 0.34

C81-2024-6000124 81-08-07-203-060.018-003 003   7950 510 002 Center 5070100 None C AV 05/17/24 85,000 85,000 10,800 99,100 109,900 1.29 0.35

6,358,239 6,696,700 6,455,300 45.60 5.99

Number of Sales 46

Mean 99.14%

Weighted Mean 96.40%

Median 0.95

Av Absolute Dev 13.01

COD 13.76

PRD 102.84%
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Harrison & Union Improved Residential
C81-2024-6000238 81-12-01-404-013.000-007 007   7950 541 006 Union 599006 UH C AV 10/28/24 82,000 82,000 26,500 37,000 63,500 0.77 0.18

C81-2024-6000251 81-08-36-301-016.007-008 008   7950 540 006 Union 5080100 UH C AV 11/22/24 156,000 156,000 10,000 117,400 127,400 0.82 0.13

C81-2023-5000225 81-12-01-404-027.000-007 007   7950 541 006 Union 599006 UH E F 09/11/23 72,500 77,100 25,800 38,300 64,100 0.83 0.12

C81-2023-5000182 81-12-13-403-007.013-007 007   7950 542 006 Union 599006 UH C AV 08/01/23 220,000 235,100 35,800 162,400 198,200 0.84 0.11

C81-2023-5000153 81-04-31-303-002.008-005 005   7950 510 004 Harrison 5040100 UH B+1 G 07/03/23 350,000 375,300 22,200 294,500 316,700 0.84 0.11

C81-2023-5000298 81-12-03-201-005.009-007 007   7950 510 006 Union 599006 UH C AV 12/22/23 325,000 341,100 28,600 261,200 289,800 0.85 0.10

C81-2024-6000123 81-08-36-102-003.000-007 007   7950 511 006 Union 599006 UH C AV 05/22/24 285,000 285,000 40,800 207,900 248,700 0.87 0.08

C81-2024-6000071 81-08-36-103-008.011-008 008   7950 510 006 Union 5080100 UH C-1 F 04/15/24 79,000 79,000 9,000 63,200 72,200 0.91 0.04

C81-2024-6000215 81-08-26-302-006.000-007 007   7950 540 006 Union 5060000 UH C-2 AV 09/19/24 40,000 40,000 20,000 18,000 38,000 0.95 0.00

C81-2022-4000656 81-08-36-304-017.010-008 008   7950 510 006 Union 5080100 UH D AV 12/29/22 64,000 70,200 9,900 56,900 66,800 0.95 0.00

C81-2023-5000108 81-08-29-101-005.000-007 007   7950 511 006 Union 599006 UH D F 05/19/23 129,000 139,100 36,300 96,300 132,600 0.95 0.00

C81-2023-5000255 81-08-27-101-010.000-007 007   7950 541 006 Union 599006 UH C-2 AV 10/24/23 235,000 248,500 25,400 214,600 240,000 0.97 0.02

C81-2024-6000087 81-12-05-304-010.000-007/81-12-05-304-012.000-007 007   7950 541 006 Union 599006 UH E F 04/25/24 82,500 82,500 57,600 33,100 90,700 1.10 0.15

C81-2022-4000491 81-08-30-600-021.001-007 007   7950 541 006 Union 599006 UH C AV 05/20/22 145,000 163,300 35,800 148,600 184,400 1.13 0.18

C81-2024-6000137 81-04-27-201-001.015-005 005   7950 511 004 Harrison 599004 UH D AV 06/07/24 95,000 95,000 12,700 97,400 110,100 1.16 0.21

C81-2023-5000241 81-04-31-303-002.012-005 005   7950 510 004 Harrison 5040100 UH C AV 10/10/23 95,000 100,600 8,900 112,400 121,300 1.21 0.26

C81-2022-4000588 81-04-24-301-006.000-005 005   7950 511 004 Harrison 599004 UH C AV 09/27/22 240,000 266,200 38,200 286,400 324,600 1.22 0.27

2,695,000 2,836,000 2,689,100 16.38 1.94

Number of Sales 17

Mean 96.35%

Weighted Mean 94.82%

Median 0.95

Av Absolute Dev 11.40

COD 12.00

PRD 101.61%
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County Wide Vacant Commercial
0 Sales in the County
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C81-2020-7501310 81-08-12-101-001.008-003 003   7950 420 003   Center 499007 CwComImp D F 11/10/2020 70,000 81,900 21,300 41,100 62,400 0.76 0.26

C81-2021-4000264 81-08-36-404-015.002-008 008   7950 499 008   Union 499008 CwComImp D F 9/13/2021 67,500 76,700 14,200 44,400 58,600 0.76 0.25

C81-2020-8792255 81-07-28-204-004.000-006 006   7950 499 006   Liberty 499005 CwComImp D F 11/4/2020 25,000 29,300 17,700 11,900 29,600 1.01 0.01

C81-2021-4000058 81-08-12-101-001.004-003 003   7950 499 003   Center 499007 CwComImp C-1 F 3/18/2021 28,000 32,400 13,200 20,000 33,200 1.02 0.01

C81-2024-6000021 81-08-22-304-003.000-002 002   7950 499 002   Center 499002 CwComImp D F 2/2/2024 70,698 70,700 17,600 70,800 88,400 1.25 0.23

C81-2024-6000230 81-06-18-103-003.073-001 001   7950 429 001   Brownsville 5010100 CwComImp D AV 10/18/2024 90,000 90,000 8,500 112,000 120,500 1.34 0.32

  351,198 381,000 392,700 6.15 1.08

Number of Sales 6  

Mean 102.50%  

Weighted Mean 103.07%  

Median 1.02  

Av Absolute Dev 17.96  

COD 17.65  

PRD 99.45%                                  
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County Wide Vacant Industrial
0 Sales in the County
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County Wide Improved Industrial
0 valid sales in the County

Only 2 parcels in the County
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SDFID Parcel Number MultiParcel Primary Study Section Grouping Township Name Neighborhood Property Class Taxing District Sale Date  Study Sale Price Current Land AVCurrent Improvement AVCurrent Total AV

C81-2020-7501310 81-08-12-101-001.008-003 N Y ComImp CwComImp Center 499007 420 003   11/10/20 81,900 21,300 41,100 62,400

C81-2020-8792255 81-07-28-204-004.000-006 N Y ComImp CwComImp Liberty 499005 499 006   11/04/20 29,300 17,700 11,900 29,600

C81-2021-4000058 81-08-12-101-001.004-003 N Y ComImp CwComImp Center 499007 499 003   03/18/21 32,400 13,200 20,000 33,200

C81-2021-4000264 81-08-36-404-015.002-008 N Y ComImp CwComImp Union 499008 499 008   09/13/21 76,700 14,200 44,400 58,600

C81-2022-4000388 81-08-20-104-005.001-002 Y Y ResImp None Center 599002 511 002   02/04/22 340,900 27,800 282,000 309,800

C81-2022-4000388 81-08-20-104-005.002-002 Y N ResImp None Center 599002 511 002   02/04/22 340,900 6,000 0 6,000

C81-2022-4000402 81-06-18-402-003.079-001 N Y ResImp BHL Brownsville 5010100 510 001   02/11/22 25,600 4,500 20,900 25,400

C81-2022-4000403 81-08-12-102-016.011-003 N Y ResImp None Center 5070100 540 003   02/11/22 43,300 14,200 23,800 38,000

C81-2022-4000413 81-08-07-206-065.015-003 N Y ResImp None Center 507012 510 003   02/18/22 193,600 13,200 169,700 182,900

C81-2022-4000417 81-08-12-108-013.002-003 N Y ResImp None Center 5070100 510 003   03/02/22 138,100 10,000 111,000 121,000

C81-2022-4000419 81-06-18-402-035.000-001 N Y ResImp BHL Brownsville 599001 511 001   02/25/22 119,500 15,500 119,400 134,900

C81-2022-4000449 81-11-11-103-002.000-004 N Y ResImp BHL Harmony 599003 511 004   04/07/22 161,300 28,500 124,000 152,500

C81-2022-4000451 81-08-06-202-002.000-002 N Y ResImp None Center 599002 511 002   04/01/22 129,200 16,700 142,700 159,400

C81-2022-4000459 81-06-18-402-032.000-001 N Y ResImp BHL Brownsville 599001 511 001   04/18/22 113,100 25,000 111,400 136,400

C81-2022-4000471 81-08-12-108-008.014-003 N Y ResImp None Center 5070100 510 003   04/27/22 141,200 13,900 127,000 140,900

C81-2022-4000477 81-08-07-203-068.011-003 N Y ResImp None Center 507014 510 003   04/29/22 197,600 22,100 182,000 204,100

C81-2022-4000481 81-11-02-402-013.000-004 N Y ResImp BHL Harmony 599003 511 004   05/09/22 204,200 25,300 157,900 183,200

C81-2022-4000491 81-08-30-600-021.001-007 N Y ResImp UH Union 599006 541 007   05/20/22 163,300 35,800 148,600 184,400

C81-2022-4000502 81-07-01-404-043.006-003 N Y ResImp None Center 5070100 510 003   06/03/22 142,800 21,800 111,000 132,800

C81-2022-4000554 81-08-12-102-018.004-003 N Y ResImp None Center 5070100 510 003   08/19/22 100,900 13,600 116,300 129,900

C81-2022-4000562 81-07-03-404-021.014-006 N Y ResImp BHL Liberty 505020 510 006   08/25/22 248,600 30,000 197,200 227,200

C81-2022-4000574 81-08-12-101-011.001-003 N Y ResImp None Center 5070100 510 003   09/12/22 77,800 11,900 79,900 91,800

C81-2022-4000588 81-04-24-301-006.000-005 N Y ResImp UH Harrison 599004 511 005   09/27/22 266,200 38,200 286,400 324,600

C81-2022-4000656 81-08-36-304-017.010-008 N Y ResImp UH Union 5080100 510 008   12/29/22 70,200 9,900 56,900 66,800

C81-2022-4000658 81-07-11-102-009.002-006 N Y ResImp BHL Liberty 505017 510 006   12/23/22 109,800 17,000 112,300 129,300

C81-2023-5000003 81-06-18-402-003.091-001 N Y ResImp BHL Brownsville 5010100 510 001   01/05/23 116,200 9,100 75,300 84,400

C81-2023-5000011 81-03-14-204-013.000-001 N Y ResImp BHL Brownsville 599001 541 001   01/13/23 147,800 34,600 127,000 161,600

C81-2023-5000027 81-08-12-102-017.002-003 N Y ResImp None Center 5070100 540 003   02/10/23 131,000 14,200 91,200 105,400

C81-2023-5000039 81-07-10-201-007.005-006 N Y ResImp BHL Liberty 599005 510 006   03/06/23 130,500 23,900 91,600 115,500

C81-2023-5000043 81-08-12-104-063.009-003 N Y ResImp None Center 507012 510 003   03/03/23 168,600 17,300 117,800 135,100

C81-2023-5000057 81-08-12-102-015.005-003 N Y ResImp None Center 5070100 510 003   03/23/23 108,600 15,200 105,500 120,700

C81-2023-5000096 81-11-13-302-006.000-004 N Y ResImp BHL Harmony 599003 540 004   05/02/23 129,600 25,300 140,900 166,200

C81-2023-5000108 81-08-29-101-005.000-007 N Y ResImp UH Union 599006 511 007   05/19/23 139,100 36,300 96,300 132,600

C81-2023-5000133 81-08-24-403-004.000-002 N Y ResImp None Center 599002 511 002   06/09/23 107,600 29,100 79,200 108,300

C81-2023-5000137 81-08-07-202-058.033-003 N Y ResImp None Center 5070100 510 003   06/14/23 118,200 20,600 90,800 111,400

C81-2023-5000138 81-08-12-101-023.005-003 N Y ResImp None Center 5070100 510 003   06/15/23 130,800 10,200 110,000 120,200

C81-2023-5000144 81-08-07-202-054.002-003 N Y ResImp None Center 5070100 510 003   06/23/23 187,900 17,700 138,100 155,800

C81-2023-5000148 81-11-15-403-105.993-004 Y Y ResImp BHL Harmony 599003 510 004   06/29/23 166,300 26,500 141,600 168,100

C81-2023-5000148 81-11-15-403-009.005-004 Y N ResImp BHL Harmony 599003 511 004   06/29/23 166,300 4,900 39,400 44,300

C81-2023-5000153 81-04-31-303-002.008-005 N Y ResImp UH Harrison 5040100 510 005   07/03/23 375,300 22,200 294,500 316,700

C81-2023-5000182 81-12-13-403-007.013-007 N Y ResImp UH Union 599006 542 007   08/01/23 235,100 35,800 162,400 198,200

C81-2023-5000183 81-08-12-104-064.007-003 N Y ResImp None Center 5070100 510 003   07/28/23 98,900 13,600 100,600 114,200

C81-2023-5000189 81-07-11-202-022.000-006 N Y ResImp BHL Liberty 599005 511 006   08/08/23 113,200 28,400 79,800 108,200

C81-2023-5000191 81-08-12-101-039.010-003 N Y ResImp None Center 5070100 510 003   08/08/23 96,100 14,800 100,700 115,500

C81-2023-5000200 81-08-12-101-023.006-003 N Y ResImp None Center 5070100 510 003   08/16/23 154,700 11,200 117,400 128,600

C81-2023-5000206 81-08-12-108-008.018-003 N Y ResImp None Center 5070100 510 003   08/23/23 81,500 7,300 90,700 98,000

C81-2023-5000225 81-12-01-404-027.000-007 N Y ResImp UH Union 599006 541 007   09/11/23 77,100 25,800 38,300 64,100

C81-2023-5000230 81-08-12-104-063.004-003 N Y ResImp None Center 5070100 540 003   09/13/23 133,900 18,000 120,800 138,800

C81-2023-5000232 81-08-12-101-035.003-003 N Y ResImp None Center 5070100 510 003   09/16/23 106,200 7,500 82,700 90,200

C81-2023-5000241 81-04-31-303-002.012-005 N Y ResImp UH Harrison 5040100 510 005   10/10/23 100,600 8,900 112,400 121,300

C81-2023-5000249 81-08-12-108-009.002-003 N Y ResImp None Center 5070100 510 003   10/17/23 174,600 11,700 128,100 139,800

C81-2023-5000250 81-08-12-108-006.007-003 N Y ResImp None Center 5070100 510 003   10/18/23 84,700 26,800 74,800 101,600

C81-2023-5000255 81-08-27-101-010.000-007 N Y ResImp UH Union 599006 541 007   10/24/23 248,500 25,400 214,600 240,000

C81-2023-5000259 81-08-07-203-074.001-003 N Y ResImp None Center 507011 510 003   10/27/23 150,600 13,900 115,800 129,700

C81-2023-5000264 81-08-22-304-004.000-002 N Y ResImp None Center 599002 511 002   11/07/23 195,300 23,900 184,300 208,200

C81-2023-5000268 81-06-05-104-009.000-001 N Y ResImp BHL Brownsville 599001 511 001   11/10/23 63,300 32,300 31,700 64,000

C81-2023-5000284 81-03-23-402-002.005-001 N Y ResImp BHL Brownsville 599001 511 001   11/07/23 147,700 25,700 91,400 117,100
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C81-2023-5000293 81-07-25-104-020.000-006 N Y ResImp BHL Liberty 599005 511 006   12/15/23 278,400 31,600 189,600 221,200

C81-2023-5000295 81-08-07-206-068.025-003 N Y ResImp None Center 507014 510 003   12/15/23 215,400 26,200 184,900 211,100

C81-2023-5000297 81-08-12-105-020.007-003 N Y ResImp None Center 5070100 510 003   12/20/23 154,900 15,700 126,700 142,400

C81-2023-5000298 81-12-03-201-005.009-007 N Y ResImp UH Union 599006 510 007   12/22/23 341,100 28,600 261,200 289,800

C81-2024-6000006 81-07-10-302-026.000-006 N Y ResImp BHL Liberty 599005 511 006   01/12/24 290,000 42,600 222,400 265,000

C81-2024-6000021 81-08-22-304-003.000-002 N Y ComImp CwComImp Center 499002 499 002   02/02/24 70,700 17,600 70,800 88,400

C81-2024-6000042 81-07-09-405-014.000-006 N Y ResImp BHL Liberty 599005 511 006   02/22/24 284,900 38,400 250,600 289,000

C81-2024-6000044 81-08-12-101-020.005-003 N Y ResImp None Center 5070100 510 003   03/04/24 135,000 16,900 93,000 109,900

C81-2024-6000050 81-11-15-800-022.000-004 N Y ResImp BHL Harmony 599003 511 004   03/06/24 169,000 39,300 119,100 158,400

C81-2024-6000066 81-07-02-403-011.001-006 N Y ResImp BHL Liberty 505019 510 006   03/28/24 170,000 9,000 144,700 153,700

C81-2024-6000071 81-08-36-103-008.011-008 N Y ResImp UH Union 5080100 510 008   04/15/24 79,000 9,000 63,200 72,200

C81-2024-6000076 81-08-12-101-003.001-003 N Y ResImp None Center 5070100 510 003   04/12/24 169,900 13,900 121,800 135,700

C81-2024-6000087 81-12-05-304-010.000-007 Y Y ResImp UH Union 599006 541 007   04/25/24 82,500 28,800 27,500 56,300

C81-2024-6000087 81-12-05-304-012.000-007 Y N ResImp UH Union 599006 511 007   04/25/24 82,500 28,800 5,600 34,400

C81-2024-6000112 81-08-12-108-007.011-003 N Y ResImp None Center 5070100 510 003   05/09/24 75,000 29,000 66,700 95,700

C81-2024-6000122 81-08-12-102-015.007-003 N Y ResImp None Center 5070100 510 003   05/23/24 159,000 16,500 115,300 131,800

C81-2024-6000123 81-08-36-102-003.000-007 N Y ResImp UH Union 599006 511 007   05/22/24 285,000 40,800 207,900 248,700

C81-2024-6000124 81-08-07-203-060.018-003 N Y ResImp None Center 5070100 510 003   05/17/24 85,000 10,800 99,100 109,900

C81-2024-6000136 81-08-07-202-045.008-003 N Y ResImp None Center 5070100 540 003   06/12/24 145,000 20,000 120,200 140,200

C81-2024-6000137 81-04-27-201-001.015-005 N Y ResImp UH Harrison 599004 511 005   06/07/24 95,000 12,700 97,400 110,100

C81-2024-6000146 81-08-12-108-008.010-003 N Y ResImp None Center 5070100 510 003   06/21/24 160,000 11,800 118,300 130,100

C81-2024-6000148 81-08-18-800-006.001-002 N Y ResImp None Center 599002 541 002   06/14/24 170,000 31,500 161,100 192,600

C81-2024-6000152 81-08-12-101-011.011-003 N Y ResImp None Center 5070100 510 003   06/27/24 120,000 18,600 101,700 120,300

C81-2024-6000158 81-08-12-102-017.003-003 N Y ResImp None Center 5070100 510 003   03/28/24 103,000 17,300 109,200 126,500

C81-2024-6000193 81-08-07-202-058.017-003 N Y ResImp None Center 5070100 510 003   08/06/24 88,000 12,700 66,000 78,700

C81-2024-6000202 81-10-07-202-002.000-006 N Y ResImp BHL Liberty 599005 511 006   08/29/24 130,000 25,000 142,500 167,500

C81-2024-6000211 81-08-07-203-075.024-003 N Y ResImp None Center 507011 510 003   09/09/24 169,900 14,900 119,900 134,800

C81-2024-6000215 81-08-26-302-006.000-007 N Y ResImp UH Union 5060000 540 007   09/19/24 40,000 20,000 18,000 38,000

C81-2024-6000223 81-08-07-202-053.005-003 N Y ResImp None Center 5070100 511 003   09/30/24 225,000 12,900 219,500 232,400

C81-2024-6000225 81-07-13-203-002.000-002 N Y ResImp None Center 599002 511 002   10/08/24 299,000 25,800 227,900 253,700

C81-2024-6000230 81-06-18-103-003.073-001 N Y ComImp CwComImp Brownsville 5010100 429 001   10/18/24 90,000 8,500 112,000 120,500

C81-2024-6000238 81-12-01-404-013.000-007 N Y ResImp UH Union 599006 541 007   10/28/24 82,000 26,500 37,000 63,500

C81-2024-6000241 81-08-12-108-009.011-003 N Y ResImp None Center 5070100 510 003   11/06/24 65,500 13,500 66,700 80,200

C81-2024-6000251 81-08-36-301-016.007-008 N Y ResImp UH Union 5080100 540 008   11/22/24 156,000 10,000 117,400 127,400

C81-2024-6000253 81-08-15-500-000.000-002 N Y ResImp None Center 599002 511 002   11/27/24 207,500 27,100 160,600 187,700

C81-2024-6000256 81-08-07-202-055.007-003 N Y ResImp None Center 5070100 510 003   12/12/24 215,000 12,100 191,400 203,500
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